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mannerindicatedaboveon July 7, 2003



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

CITY OF CHICAGO ) JUL 7 2
DEPARTMENTOF ENVIRONMENT, ) 3OFlLLlrv~

Petitioner, ) flControj Board
)

v. ) ACO3-11
)

CITY WIDE DISPOSAL,INC., )
)

Respondent. )

PETITIONER’SPOST-HEARINGBRIEF

TheCity ofChicagoDepartmentofEnvironment(“CDOE”), by andthroughits attorney,

Mara S. Georges,CorporationCounselfor theCity ofChicago,submitsthis brief in supportofa

findingof liability onbothchargedviolationsin theabove-captionedadministrativecitation. As

is discussedbelow,the evidencepresentedat thehearingestablishesthat therespondent,City

WideDisposal,Inc. (“City Wide”), is liable for violationsofbothsections2l(p)(l) and2l(p)(7)

oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5 (“Act”).

BackgroundandChronology

This is thesecondadministrativecitation issuedto City Wide for violationsof sections

2l(p)(l) and21@)(7)of theAct. On May23, 2002,CDOEissuedan administrativecitationto

City Wide for violationsofthosesections,basedon an inspectionofCity Wide’s facility at3910

SouthLoomisStreetin Chicago,Illinois, on April 16, 2002. SeeCity of ChicagoDepartmentof

Environmentv. City WideDisposal,Inc.,AC 02-57 (citationfiledwith theBoardon May 29,

2002). City Widedid not requestahearingto protestthatcitation, and on August 8, 2002,the

Boardadoptedanorderfinding thatCity Widecommittedthechargedviolations andimposing

thestatutorypenaltyof$1,500.00per violation, in accordancewith Section42(b)(4-5) oftheAct



(415ILCS 5142(b)(4-5)). SeeCity ofChicagoDepartmentofEnvironmentv. City Wide

Disposal,Inc., AC 02-57(August8, 2002).

On August28, 2002,CDOEagaininspectedCity Wide’s South LoomisStreetfacility.

Basedon conditionsobservedon that dateby CDOE’sinspector,on October25, 2002,CDOE

issuedthis administrativecitation to City Wide. OnNovember27,2002City Wide filed its

requestfor ahearing. Thehearingwasheldon June3, 2003.

RelevantLaw

TheadministrativecitationchargesCity Wide with violationsof sections21(p)(1)and

2l(p)(7) oftheAct (415ILCS 5/21(p)(l), (7)). Therelevantpartsofsection21 provide:

No personshall:

(a) Causeorallow theopendumpingof anywaste.

***

(p) In violation ofsubdivision(a) of this Section,causeor
allow theopendumpingofany wastein amaimerwhich
resultsin anyofthefollowing occurrencesat thedumpsite:

(1) litter;

(7) depositionof:

(i) generalconstructionor demolitiondebrisas
definedin Section3.160(a)of thisAct[.J

Severalimportanttermsin section21 aredefinedelsewherein theAct. “Opendumping” is

definedin section3.305 oftheAct (415 ILCS 5/303.5),whichprovides:
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“Open dumping” meanstheconsolidationofrefusefrom oneor
moresourcesatadisposalsitethat doesnot fulfill the requirements
ofa sanitarylandfill.

“Refuseis definedin section3.385of theAct (415ILCS 5/3.385), which provides:

“Refuse”meanswaste.

“Waste” is definedin section3.535 oftheAct (415ILCS 5/3.535), whichprovides:

“Waste” meansanygarbage,sludgefrom awastetreatmentplant,
watersupplytreatmentplant,or air pollution controlfacility or
otherdiscardedmaterial,includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,or
containedgaseousmaterialresultingfrom industrial,commercial,
mining andagriculturaloperations,and from communityactivities,
but doesnot includesolid ordissolvedmaterialin domestic
sewage,orsolid ordissolvedmaterialsin irrigation returnflows, or
coal combustionby-productsasdefinedin Section3.135,or
industrialdischargeswhich arepoint sourcessubjectto permits
underSection402 oftheFederalWaterPollution ControlAct, as
now orhereafteramended,orsource,specialnuclear,orby-product
materialsasdefinedby theAtomic EnergyAct of 1954,as
amended(68 Stat.921)or any solidor dissolvedmaterialfrom any
facility subjectto theFederalSurfaceMining Controland
ReclamationAct of 1977 (P.L. 95-87)ortherulesandregulations
thereunderor any law orrule orregulationadoptedby theStateof
Illinois pursuantthereto.

“Disposal” is definedin section3.185 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/3.185), whichprovides:

“Disposal” meansthedischarge,deposit,injection, dumping,
spilling, leakingorplacingofanywasteorhazardouswasteinto or
on any landorwateror into anywell so that suchwasteor
hazardouswasteor anyconstituentthereofmayenterthe
environmentorbe emittedinto theair or dischargedinto any
waters,includinggroundwaters.

“Generalconstructionordemolitiondebris” is definedin section3.160(a)oftheAct (415 ILCS

5/3.160(a)),whichprovides:

(a) “Generalconstructionor demolitiondebris”meansnon-
hazardous,uncontaminatedmaterialsresultingfrom the
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construction,remodeling,repair,anddemolitionof utilities,
structures,androads,limited to thefollowing: bricks,
concrete,andothermasonrymaterials;soil; rock; wood,
includingnon-hazardouspainted,treated,andcoatedwood
andwoodproducts;wall coverings;plaster;drywall;
plumbingfixtures;non-asbestosinsulation;roofing
shinglesandotherroofcoverings;reclaimedasphalt
pavement;glass;plasticsthat arenot sealedin amanner
that concealswaste;electricalwiring andcomponents
containingno hazardoussubstances;andpiping ormetals
incidentalto any ofthosematerials.Generalconstructionor
demolitiondebrisdoesnot includeuncontaminatedsoil
generatedduring construction,remodeling,repair,and
demolitionof utilities, structures,androadsprovidedthe
uncontaminatedsoil is not commingledwith any general
constructionordemolitiondebrisorotherwaste.

“Litter” is not definedin theAct, but theappellatecourthasnoted:

A personofcommonintelligencecanunderstandtheterm“litter.”
* * * Givenits ordinarymeaning,“litter” refers to materialof little

orno valuewhichhasnot beenproperlydisposedof The
examplesoflitter set forth in theLitter ControlAct [415 ILCS
105] provideadditionalguidance.Miller v. Pollution Control
Board,642 N.E.2d475, 483 (Ill. App. Ct. 4th Dist. 1994).

Section3(a)oftheLitter ControlAct, 415 ILCS 105/3(a)(2000),provides:

As usedin this Act, unlessthecontextotherwiserequires:

(a) “Litter” meansanydiscarded,usedorunconsumed
substanceorwaste.“Litter” mayinclude,but is not limited
to, any garbage,trash,refuse,debris,rubbish,grass
clippingsor otherlawn or gardenwaste,newspaper,
magazines,glass,metal,plasticorpapercontainersor other
packagingconstructionmaterial,abandonedvehicle(as
definedin theIllinois VehicleCode),motorvehicleparts,
furniture,oil, carcassofadeadanimal,anynauseousor
offensivematterofany kind, any objectlikely to injure any
personor createa traffic hazard,potentiallyinfectious
medicalwasteasdefinedin Section3.360of the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct, or anythingelseof an
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unsightlyorunsanitarynature,which hasbeendiscarded,
abandonedorotherwisedisposedofimproperly.

Thus, litter, for thepurposesoftheAct, “mayinclude, but is not limited to, any. . . refuse,debris

oranything elseofan unsightly.. . nature{.J”

Facts

Thefactsregardingtheeventsunderlyingthis administrativecitationare,for themost

part,not in dispute. The SouthLoomisStreetsite is leasedby City Wide. HearingTranscript

(hereinafter“Tr.”) at 14, 38. On theafternoonofAugust28, 2002, CDOEinspectorLafayette

Robertsonvisited the site,wherehe observedpilesofconstructiondebris,concreteblocks,dirt,

woodenpallets,brick, andscrapmetal. Tr. at 8-9, 18-19; Complainant’sExhibit A

(photographs)’.Thematerialwasdumpedby atruck driverworking for City Wide. Tr. at 41,

50. City Wide did not haveapermit to operatea wastedisposalfacility attheSouthLoomis

Streetsite. Tr. at 13-14. CDOE’s and City Wide’s witnessesdisagreedregardingthevolumeof

materialdumpedat thesite(seeTr. at 19, 40-41,55),but aminimumvolumeofmaterialis not

an elementof eitherofthechargedviolations. In any event,evenaccordingto City Wide’s

witness,Mr. Barbara,approximatelytwentycubicyardsofmaterialwasdumpedat thesite. Tr.

at 40-41.

Complainant’sExhibit A, admittedinto evidence(Tr. at 36), is the inspectionreport
preparedby Mr. Robertsonafterhis visit to City Wide’s site. It includescopiesofphotographs
takenby Mr. Robertson.Theoriginal colorphotographstakenby Mr. Robertsonwereattached
to theoriginal administrativecitationfiled bytheCity, and arein theBoard’sfiles.
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Analysis

Dumpingofthematerialatthe SouthLoomisStreetsiteconstituted“opendumping”.

As thephotographsincludedin Complainant’sExhibit A makeclear,thedumpingof

materialattheSouthLoomisStreetsitewasconsolidationofwastefrom oneor moresources:

thepilesofwastephotographedby Mr. Robertsonincludeavarietyoftypesof constructionand

demolitiondebris(bricks,scrapmetal,wood,concrete)combinedinto a seriesofpiles. The

dumpingfurthermoreclearlyconstitutes“disposal”inasmuchasthewastewasplacedout in the

openwhereit couldentertheenvironment.UnderSection3.185 (quotedabove)this is

sufficient; thereis no requirementthatthematerialbe left permanentlywheredumped.Thus,

City Wide’s subsequentremovalofthematerialdoesnot obviatetheviolation. Finally, asnoted

above,City Wide did not haveapermitto operateawastedisposalfacility atSouthLoomis

Street. Thus, all elementsof“open dumping,” asdefinedin Section3.305 oftheAct (quoted

above),aremet: consolidationofrefuse(waste)from oneormoresourcesata disposalsitethat

doesnotmeettherequirements(includinghavingapermit) for a sanitarylandfill.

OpenDumpingatthe SiteResultedin Litter. “Litter,” asdefinedin theLitter control

Act, includes“any. . . debris.. . or anythingelseof an unsightly. . . nature.. . disposedof

improperly.” 415 ILCS 105/3(a). Thematerialpicturedin thephotographsincludedin

Complainant’sExhibit A obviouslyfalls into one,if not both,ofthesecategories.Put another

way, thepicturedmaterialconstitutesmaterialof little orno value(City Widepaysto getrid of

suchmaterial;seeTr. at47-48)disposedofimproperly,meetingthedefinition in Miller v.

Pollution ControlBoard,supra, 642 N.E.2dat 483. Becausetheopendumpingatthesite

resultedin litter, City WideviolatedSection2l(p)(l) of theAct.
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OpenDumpingResultedin Depositionof GeneralConstructionor DemolitionDebris.

Thematerialdumpedat theSouthLoomisStreetsite included“bricks, concrete,andother

masonrymaterials;soil; rock; wood,. . . ; and. . . metalsincidentalto any ofthosematerials.”

All theseconstituentsof thewastedumpedat SouthLoomis Streetarelisted in the illustrative list

ofmaterialsconstituting“generalconstructionor demolitiondebris” in Section3.160(a)ofthe

Act (quotedabove). As thephotosin Complainant’sExhibit A indicate,thematerialwas

depositedon theground. BecausetheopendumpingattheSouthLoomisStreetsiteresultedin

depositionof generalconstructionor demolitiondebris,City WidehasviolatedSection21(p)(7)

of theAct.

City Wide’s AssertedDefensesareInsufficient

City Wide claimsthat theopendumpingat theSouthLoomisStreetsiteoccurredasthe

resultofan “uncontrollablecircumstance”.The allegeduncontrollablecircumstancewasthata

languagebarrierresultedin City Wide’s driverfailing to understandwhathewastold by City

Wide’s dispatcher.Tr. at61. Thiscircumstanceis far from unavoidable;it couldhavebeen

avoidedif City Wide hadmadeeventhemostrudimentaryefforts to ensurethatdriversandthe

dispatchercouldcommunicate.

Contraryto City Wide’s argument,the lengthoftime thedebrisremainedon theground

is not an elementoftheviolation. In his closingargumentCityWide’s attorneycitedto Rochelle

DisposalService,Inc. v. Illinois Pollution ControlBoard, 639N.E.2d988 (Ill. Ct. App. 2d Dist.

1994),for thepropositionthat refusemustremainovernightto constitutea violation. Tr. at 62-

63. This argumentmisappliesRochelleDisposal. In thatcase,a landfill operatorreceived

administrativecitationsfor failing to applydaily coverto the landfill, in violation of Section
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